
Act 742 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 742                                                         JB1564 
 
By: Representative Cunningham 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 23-2-314 TO AUTHORIZE THE 
       COMMISSION TO CHARGE CERTAIN FEES AND TO SET FEES FOR 
       COPYING AND CERTIFYING THE COPY OF A DOCUMENT FILED WITH 
       THE COMMISSION." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 23-2-314 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "23-2-314. Fees charged by commission. 
     (a)  The commission shall charge and collect the following fees: 
     (1)  Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for filing each application for a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity as required by Arkansas Code 
�� 23-3-201 - 23-3-205; and 
     (2)  Such fees for copying and certifying the copy of any filed document 
as shall be determined by the Commission from time to time after reasonable 
notice and hearing. 
     (b)  No fees shall be charged or collected for copies of papers, records, 
or official documents furnished to public officers for use in their official 
capacity or for the annual reports of the commission in the ordinary course of 
distribution. 
     (c)  All fees charged and collected by the commission shall be paid 
daily, accompanied by a detailed statement thereof, into the Treasury of the 
State." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: March 21, 1989 
 
                               _____________ 
 
 
 


